FERTILITY BEHAVIOUR OF KAMI COMMUNITY
(A Case Study of Phungling VDC, Tapleung)

A THESIS
SUBMITTED TO
THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS),
FACULTY OF HUMANITIESAND SOCIAL SCIENCES,
TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU)
IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTSFOR THE
DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTSIN POPULATION STUDIES

BY
RAM KRIPAL MAHATO

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS)
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Tribhuvan University (TU)
Kathmandu
JULY 2011



DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledge in the text, the analysis in this Thesis
represents my own original research.

Ram Kripal Mahato
July 2011



RECOMMENDATION

Thisisto certify that the thesis
Submitted by
Ramkripal Mahato
Entitled

Fertility Behaviour of Kami Community

is Recommended for External Examination

Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak = e
(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: July 2011



VIVA-VOCE SHEET
We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis
Submitted by
Ram Kripal Mahato
Entitled

Fertility Behaviour of Kami Community

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the written according to the
prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partia fulfillment of the requirements
for Master of Artsin Population Studies.

Evaluation Committee:
Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht
Head, Central Department of Population Studies

Pro. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak

Thesis Supervisor

Mr. Bijaya Mani Devkota
(External Examiner)

Date: July 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

| am perfectly indebted to Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak, Professor, CDPS, for his guidance
and co-operation. Without his intellectual guidance, accomplishment of this task
would have been beyond the imagination.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, head of the
Central Department of Population Studies, T.U. for his encouragement and valuable
suggestion for completing this dissertation.

| express my gratitude to external examiner, Mr. Bijay Mani Devkota who helped me
grateful suggestion to accomplishing of the study and further, 1 am also thankful to
Mr. Govinda Subedi, Lecturer, CDPS, for his enthusiastic encouragement and other
faculty members of CDPS for their help in various stages of this study.

My thanks goes to librarian, Girirgy Dahal, Indra Giri, Bheshrgg Gautam and my

classmates for their co-operation during the completion of this dissertation.
Last but not least, | must pay my gratitude to my wife Kamala Mahato and my loving

daughter NishaMahato who provided opportunities and helped me to collect data and

all those who helped me to carry out this work.

July 2011 Ram Kripal Mahato



ABSTRACT

The study aims to examine the fertility behaviour of Kami Community a socio-
economically and politically impoverished caste/ethnic group of Nepal scattered in
the hill belt. It presents the findings from analyses of interviewed data from Phungling
VDC, Taplgjung district. The study sample induced 134 eligible women of
reproductive age group from total 132 household of Kami with 721 entire family
members. Data were obtained on household and individual information related to
explain fertility performance from the survey conducted during January, 2011.
Analysis of fertility behaviour were carried out by using cross tables, mean tables
with selected dependent and independent variables. Children Ever Born (CEB) is used
as an indicator of fertility behaviour.

Among the total Kamis male constitutes 49.24 percent and the sex ratio is 96.94. High
concentration of population seems in the age group 10-14 years, 15-19 years and 5-9
years i.e. 13.73 percent, 13.31 percent and 13.18 percent respectively. About 57
percent people were in the married category having about 1 percent higher of females.
Out of the total eligible women, 31.35 percent were married within the age of 15-16
years. The literacy rate of Kami was 77.16 percent of this VDC but only 59.70
eligible women were literate. Out of literate eligible women 22.5 percent had informal
education and 30 percent had primary education. The people were dominantly
involved as wage labour in agricultural and non-agricultural sectors both, Out of total
eligible women, 79.10 percent had knowledge about family planning method. 70.15
percent were found current users any one of the method of contraception out of total
ever users 63.21 percent.

High fertility culture was shown by Kami People women of age group 45-49years had
3.33 mean CEB. Lower fertility behaviour was associated with literate and having
higher age at marriage. Higher fertility behaviour was associated with wage labour
and contraception use showed lower mean CEB.

It is argued that fertility remains high due to high child mortality. High fertility has
ensured high dependency and burden. Similarly current distribution of population

towards the younger ages would result high fertility level in some yearsto come.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION
RECOMMENDATION

VIVA-VOCE SHEET
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to the Study

1.2 Statement of the Problem

1.3 Significance of the Study

1.4 Objectives of the Study

1.5 Limitation of the Study

1.6 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Theoretical Literature

2.2 Empirical Literature Review
2.2.1 Ageat Marriage and Fertility
2.2.2 Education and Fertility
2.2.3 Occupation and Fertility
2.2.4 Child Loss and Fertility
2.2.5 Contraceptive Use and Fertility

2.3 Conceptua Framework

Page No.

vii

Xii

Xiii

e
o)

o oo 01 b~ W

7-16

10
10
12
12
13
14
15

vii



CHAPTER THREE
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
Selection of the Study Area
Sample Selection

Source of Data

31
3.2
33
34
3.5
3.6
3.7

The Respondents

Questionnaire Design

Data collection

Data Processing and Presentation

CHAPTER FOUR

AN INTRODUCTION OF STUDY AREA AND CHARACRERISTICSOF
THE STUDY POPULATION

4.1

4.2

4.3

Location and Physiography

41.1
4.1.2
4.1.3
4.1.4
4.1.5
4.1.6

Wardwise distribution of household
Distribution of female headed household
Climate and Precipitation

The economy

Health

Education

Demographic Characteristic

4.2.1
4.2.2
4.2.3
4.2.4
4.2.5
4.2.6
4.2.7

Age Sex Composition

Sex Ratio

Population Pyramid

Cultural and Spatia Distribution
Nuptiality Characteristics

Marital Status of Eligible Women

Age at Marriage of Eligible  Women

Socio- Economic Characteristics

43.1
4.3.2
4.3.3
4.3.4

Educational Characteristics

Occupational Status of the Study Population
Occupational Status of Eligible Women
Husband’s Occupation

17-19
17
17
17
18
18
19
19

20-39
20
20
21
22
22
22
23
23
23
24
26
27
28
28
29
30
30
31
32
33

viii



435 Digtribution of Household by Income 34

4.3.6  Accessto Drinking Water and Sanitation Facility 35
4.3.6.1 Source of Drinking Water 35

4.3.6.2 Latrine/Toilet Facility 35

4.4  Family Planning Characteristics 35
4.4.1 Contraceptive Knowledge of Respondents 35

4.4.2 Source/Mediaof Knowledge about Family Planning Method 36

4.4.3 Useand Non use of Family Planning Method 37

CHAPTER FIVE
FERTILITY LEVEL BY DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO- ECONOMIC

CHARACTERISTIC 40-48
51  Mean CEB by Current Age 40
5.2  Mean CEB and Literacy Status 42
53 Mean CEB and Age a Marriage 42
54  Mean CEB by Occupation 43
55  Mean CEB and Use and Non-use of Contraception 44
5.6  Mean CEB and Child Loss Experience of Respondent 45
5.7  Mean CEB by Idea Number of Children 46
5.8  Mean CEB by Husband’s Occupation 47
CHAPTER SIX
SUMMARY, CONCLUSIONSAND RECOMMENDATIONS 49-54
6.1 Summary 49
6.2  Conclusion 51
6.2.1 Ageat Marriage and Fertility 52
6.2.2 Child Loss and Fertility 52
6.2.3 Literacy Status of Women and Fertility 52
6.2.4 Occupation of Women and Fertility 52
6.2.5 Ever User of Contraception and Fertility 52
6.3  Recommendations 52
6.3.1 Recommendation for Policy Implications 53
6.3.2 Recommendation for Future Research Issues 54
REFERENCES 95-57

APPENDIXES 58-63



Table4.1
Table 4.2
Table4.3
Table4.4

Table4.5

Table 4.6

Table4.7
Table 4.8

Table4.9

Table4.10 :

Table4.11 :
Table4.12 :
Table4.13 :

Table4.14 :

Table 4.15 :

Table4.16 :

Table4.17

LIST OF TABLES
Page No.

Distribution of household according to Wards 21
Distribution of Female Headed Household according to Wards 21
Age Distribution of Conventional 5 years age group 24
Sex ratio 25

Ward wise distribution of Enurated Household and Eligible Women
27

. Distribution of Study Population by Marital Status and Sex Aged

10 years and above 28
Distribution of Eligible Women by Marital Status 29
Distribution of Eligible Women by Age at Marriage 29

Educational status, Kami Population, Aged 5 years and above 31

Distribution of study Population (Age 10 years and above) by
Occupational Status 32

Distribution of Eligible Women by Occupation 33
Distribution of Respondents by Husband’s Occupational Status 33
Distribution of Income of Household 34
Number and Percent Distribution of Respondents by Family
Planning M ethod 36

Distribution of Respondent by source of knowledge about Family
Planning M ethod 37

Distribution of Respondents by Ever User and Non-user of Family
Planning M ethod 38

Distribution of Respondents by Current User and Non-user of Family
Planning Methods 38



Table4.18 :

Table5.1 :
Table5.2 :
Table5.3 :
Table5.4 :
Table5.5 :

Table5.6 :

Table5.7 :

Table5.8 :

Table5.9 :

Distribution of Respondents by reasons for non-using Family
Planning M ethod
Mean CEB by Age group of Eligible Women
Mean CEB by Literacy Status of Eligible Women
Mean CEB by Age at Marriage of Eligible Women
Mean CEB by Occupation of Respondents
Mean CEB by Knowledge of Family Planning Methods

Mean CEB by Current User/Current Non-user and Ever user and

Ever Non- user of Family Planning Method
Mean CEB by Child Loss Experience of Respondents
Mean CEB by Ideal Number of Children of Respondent

Mean CEB by Eligible Women’s Husband’s Occupation

39

40

41

42

43

45

45

46

a7

Xi



LIST OF FIGURES

Page No.
Figure2.1 : Sociological Framework for Study of Fertility 10
Figure2.2 : Conceptua Framework 16
Figure4.1 : Population Pyramid, Kami Population 26

Xii



ACRONYMSAND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

CDPS : Central Department of Population Studies
DHS : Demographic Health Survey

FP : Family Planning

FPM : Family Planning Methods

HMG : His Majesty’s Government

ICPD : International Conference on Population Development
IEC : Information Education Communication

INGO : International Non- Governmental  Organization
IUCD : Intra Uterine Contraceptive Devices

KAP : Knowledge Attitude and Practice

MOH : Ministry Of Health

MOPE : Ministry Of Population and Education

NFFPS : Nepal Fertility and Family Planning Survey
NFHS : Nepal Fertility Health Survey

NFS : Nepa Fertility Survey

NGO : Non- Governmental Organization

PRB : Population Reference Bureau

SPSS : Statistical Programme for Social Service

TFR : Total Fertility Rate

UN : United Nations

UNFPA : United Nations Fund For Population Activities
VDC : Village Development Committee

Xiii



