## FERTILITY BEHAVIOUR OF KAMI COMMUNITY

(A Case Study of Phungling VDC, Taplejung)

# A THESIS SUBMITTED TO THE CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF POPULATION STUDIES (CDPS), FACULTY OF HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES, TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY (TU) IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT OF THE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE DEGREE OF MASTER OF ARTS IN POPULATION STUDIES

### BY

### **RAM KRIPAL MAHATO**

Central Department of Population Studies (CDPS) Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Tribhuvan University (TU) Kathmandu JULY 2011

### DECLARATION

Except where otherwise acknowledge in the text, the analysis in this Thesis represents my own original research.

••••••

Ram Kripal Mahato July 2011

### RECOMMENDATION

This is to certify that the thesis

Submitted by

# Ramkripal Mahato

Entitled

# Fertility Behaviour of Kami Community

is Recommended for External Examination

**Prof. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak** 

(Thesis Supervisor)

Date: July 2011

#### **VIVA-VOCE SHEET**

We have conducted the viva-voce examination of the thesis

Submitted by

#### **Ram Kripal Mahato**

Entitled

## Fertility Behaviour of Kami Community

and find that the thesis to be an independent work of the written according to the prescribed format. We accept the thesis as the partial fulfillment of the requirements for Master of Arts in Population Studies.

 Evaluation Committee:

 Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht

 Head, Central Department of Population Studies

**Pro. Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak** Thesis Supervisor

Mr. Bijaya Mani Devkota (External Examiner)

Date: July 2011

------

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

I am perfectly indebted to Dr. Ram Sharan Pathak, Professor, CDPS, for his guidance and co-operation. Without his intellectual guidance, accomplishment of this task would have been beyond the imagination.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to Prof. Dr. Prem Singh Bisht, head of the Central Department of Population Studies, T.U. for his encouragement and valuable suggestion for completing this dissertation.

I express my gratitude to external examiner, Mr. Bijay Mani Devkota who helped me grateful suggestion to accomplishing of the study and further, I am also thankful to Mr. Govinda Subedi, Lecturer, CDPS, for his enthusiastic encouragement and other faculty members of CDPS for their help in various stages of this study.

My thanks goes to librarian, Giriraj Dahal, Indra Giri, Bheshraj Gautam and my classmates for their co-operation during the completion of this dissertation.

Last but not least, I must pay my gratitude to my wife Kamala Mahato and my loving daughter Nisha Mahato who provided opportunities and helped me to collect data and all those who helped me to carry out this work.

July 2011

Ram Kripal Mahato

#### ABSTRACT

The study aims to examine the fertility behaviour of Kami Community a socioeconomically and politically impoverished caste/ethnic group of Nepal scattered in the hill belt. It presents the findings from analyses of interviewed data from Phungling VDC, Taplejung district. The study sample induced 134 eligible women of reproductive age group from total 132 household of Kami with 721 entire family members. Data were obtained on household and individual information related to explain fertility performance from the survey conducted during January, 2011.

Analysis of fertility behaviour were carried out by using cross tables, mean tables with selected dependent and independent variables. Children Ever Born (CEB) is used as an indicator of fertility behaviour.

Among the total Kamis male constitutes 49.24 percent and the sex ratio is 96.94. High concentration of population seems in the age group 10-14 years, 15-19 years and 5-9 years i.e. 13.73 percent, 13.31 percent and 13.18 percent respectively. About 57 percent people were in the married category having about 1 percent higher of females. Out of the total eligible women, 31.35 percent were married within the age of 15-16 years. The literacy rate of Kami was 77.16 percent of this VDC but only 59.70 eligible women were literate. Out of literate eligible women 22.5 percent had informal education and 30 percent had primary education. The people were dominantly involved as wage labour in agricultural and non-agricultural sectors both, Out of total eligible women, 79.10 percent had knowledge about family planning method. 70.15 percent were found current users any one of the method of contraception out of total ever users 63.21 percent.

High fertility culture was shown by Kami People women of age group 45-49years had 3.33 mean CEB. Lower fertility behaviour was associated with literate and having higher age at marriage. Higher fertility behaviour was associated with wage labour and contraception use showed lower mean CEB.

It is argued that fertility remains high due to high child mortality. High fertility has ensured high dependency and burden. Similarly current distribution of population towards the younger ages would result high fertility level in some years to come.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page	No.
------	-----

DECLARATION	ii
RECOMMENDATION	iii
VIVA-VOCE SHEET	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	v
ABSTRACT	vi
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vii
LIST OF TABLES	x
LIST OF FIGURES	xii
ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	xiii

## **CHAPTER ONE**

INT	TRODUCTION	1-6
1.1	Background to the Study	1
1.2	Statement of the Problem	3
1.3	Significance of the Study	4
1.4	Objectives of the Study	5
1.5	Limitation of the Study	6
1.6	Organization of the Study	6
CH	IAPTER TWO	
LIT	TERATURE REVIEW	7-16
2.1	Theoretical Literature	7
2.2	Empirical Literature Review	10
	2.2.1 Age at Marriage and Fertility	10
	2.2.2 Education and Fertility	12
	2.2.3 Occupation and Fertility	12
	2.2.4 Child Loss and Fertility	13
	2.2.5 Contraceptive Use and Fertility	14
2.3	Conceptual Framework	15

### **CHAPTER THREE**

RES	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 17-1				
3.1	Selection of the Study Area	17			
3.2	Sample Selection	17			
3.3	Source of Data	17			
3.4	The Respondents	18			
3.5	Questionnaire Design	18			
3.6	Data collection	19			
3.7	Data Processing and Presentation	19			

## **CHAPTER FOUR**

### AN INTRODUCTION OF STUDY AREA AND CHARACRERISTICS OF THE STUDY POPULATION 20-

THE	STUDY	20-39		
4.1	Location and Physiography		20	
	4.1.1	Wardwise distribution of household	20	
	4.1.2	Distribution of female headed household	21	
	4.1.3	Climate and Precipitation	22	
	4.1.4	The economy	22	
	4.1.5	Health	22	
	4.1.6	Education	23	
4.2	Demo	Demographic Characteristic		
	4.2.1	Age Sex Composition	23	
	4.2.2	Sex Ratio	24	
	4.2.3	Population Pyramid	26	
	4.2.4	Cultural and Spatial Distribution	27	
	4.2.5	Nuptiality Characteristics	28	
	4.2.6	Marital Status of Eligible Women	28	
	4.2.7	Age at Marriage of Eligible Women	29	
4.3	Socio	- Economic Characteristics	30	
	4.3.1	Educational Characteristics	30	
	4.3.2	Occupational Status of the Study Population	31	
	4.3.3	Occupational Status of Eligible Women	32	
	4.3.4	Husband's Occupation	33	

	4.3.5	Distribution of Household by Income	34
	4.3.6	Access to Drinking Water and Sanitation Facility	35
		4.3.6.1 Source of Drinking Water	35
		4.3.6.2 Latrine/Toilet Facility	35
4.4	Famil	y Planning Characteristics	35
	4.4.1	Contraceptive Knowledge of Respondents	35
	4.4.2	Source/Media of Knowledge about Family Planning Method	36
	4.4.3	Use and Non use of Family Planning Method	37
CHA	PTER	RFIVE	
FERT	TILITY	LEVEL BY DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO- ECONOMIC	
CHA	RACTI	ERISTIC	40-48
5.1	Mean	CEB by Current Age	40
5.2	Mean	CEB and Literacy Status	42
5.3	Mean	CEB and Age at Marriage	42
5.4	Mean	CEB by Occupation	43
5.5	Mean	CEB and Use and Non-use of Contraception	44
5.6	Mean	CEB and Child Loss Experience of Respondent	45
5.7	Mean	CEB by Ideal Number of Children	46
5.8	Mean	CEB by Husband's Occupation	47
CHA	PTER	R SIX	
SUM	MARY	, CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	49-54
6.1	Summ	ary	49
6.2	Concl	usion	51
	6.2.1	Age at Marriage and Fertility	52
	6.2.2	Child Loss and Fertility	52
	6.2.3	Literacy Status of Women and Fertility	52
	6.2.4	Occupation of Women and Fertility	52
	6.2.5	Ever User of Contraception and Fertility	52
6.3	Recon	nmendations	52
	6.3.1	Recommendation for Policy Implications	53
	6.3.2	Recommendation for Future Research Issues	54
REFE	ERENC	ES	55-57
APPE	ENDIXI	ES	58-63

# LIST OF TABLES

### Page No.

Table 4.1	:	Distribution of household according to Wards	21
Table 4.2	:	Distribution of Female Headed Household according to Wards	21
Table 4.3	:	Age Distribution of Conventional 5 years age group	24
Table 4.4	:	Sex ratio	25
Table 4.5	:	Ward wise distribution of Enurated Household and Eligible Wom	en
			27
Table 4.6		: Distribution of Study Population by Marital Status and Sex Aged	
		10 years and above	28
Table 4.7	:	Distribution of Eligible Women by Marital Status	29
Table 4.8	:	Distribution of Eligible Women by Age at Marriage	29
Table 4.9	:	Educational status, Kami Population, Aged 5 years and above	31
Table 4.10	:	Distribution of study Population (Age 10 years and above) by	
		Occupational Status	32
Table 4.11	:	Distribution of Eligible Women by Occupation	33
Table 4.12	:	Distribution of Respondents by Husband's Occupational Status	33
Table 4.13	:	Distribution of Income of Household	34
Table 4.14	:	Number and Percent Distribution of Respondents by Family	
		Planning Method	36
Table 4.15	:	Distribution of Respondent by source of knowledge about Family	/
		Planning Method	37
Table 4.16	:	Distribution of Respondents by Ever User and Non-user of Family	У
		Planning Method	38
Table 4.17	:	Distribution of Respondents by Current User and Non-user of Fan	•
		Planning Methods	38

Table 4.18 :	: Distribution of Respondents by reasons for non-using Family		
	Planning Method	39	
Table 5.1 :	Mean CEB by Age group of Eligible Women	40	
Table 5.2 :	Mean CEB by Literacy Status of Eligible Women	41	
Table 5.3 :	Mean CEB by Age at Marriage of Eligible Women	42	
Table 5.4 :	Mean CEB by Occupation of Respondents	43	
Table 5.5 :	Mean CEB by Knowledge of Family Planning Methods	44	
Table 5.6 :	Mean CEB by Current User/Current Non-user and Ever user and		
	Ever Non- user of Family Planning Method	45	
Table 5.7 :	Mean CEB by Child Loss Experience of Respondents	45	
Table 5.8 :	Mean CEB by Ideal Number of Children of Respondent	46	
Table 5.9 :	Mean CEB by Eligible Women's Husband's Occupation	47	

### LIST OF FIGURES

### Page No.

Figure 2.1	:	Sociological Framework for Study of Fertility	10
Figure 2.2	:	Conceptual Framework	16
Figure 4.1	:	Population Pyramid, Kami Population	26

## ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS

CBS	:	Central Bureau of Statistics
CDPS	:	Central Department of Population Studies
DHS	:	Demographic Health Survey
FP	:	Family Planning
FPM	:	Family Planning Methods
HMG	:	His Majesty's Government
ICPD	:	International Conference on Population Development
IEC	:	Information Education Communication
INGO	:	International Non- Governmental Organization
IUCD	:	Intra Uterine Contraceptive Devices
KAP	:	Knowledge Attitude and Practice
MOH	:	Ministry Of Health
MOPE	:	Ministry Of Population and Education
NFFPS	:	Nepal Fertility and Family Planning Survey
NFHS	:	Nepal Fertility Health Survey
NFS	:	Nepal Fertility Survey
NGO	:	Non- Governmental Organization
PRB	:	Population Reference Bureau
SPSS	:	Statistical Programme for Social Service
TFR	:	Total Fertility Rate
UN	:	United Nations
UNFPA	:	United Nations Fund For Population Activities
VDC	:	Village Development Committee